
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 29 April 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Simon Killane 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 

Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

 
 



PART I 
 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 
 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2014. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 
 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
[...]
nt scrutiny of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership with Swindon Borough Council for the Committee to 
consider and agree the preferred method. 
 

9   Scrutiny Training Update  

 A scrutiny skills training event was held on 24 March organised by the Council’s 
Learning and Development team. The event was delivered by a prominent and 
well-respected regional adviser on overview and scrutiny. Initial feedback was 
positive although not all evaluation forms have been received yet.  
 
There were a maximum of 12 places for the event and all were filled. There was 
a suggestion that as it was held in County Hall would it be worth repeating 
perhaps at a different location in the County? All non-executive members 
whether serving on select committees or not will be targeted. 
 
The views of those that attended from the Management Committee are sought 
along with ideas about future possible events.    
 
    
 

10   Attendance at the CfPS Annual Conference - 10 and 11 June 2014  

 As agreed at the last meeting, 3 places have been booked for Wiltshire Council 
delegates (2 members and 1 officer) to attend the 2 day conference. This 



enabled an early bird rate to be secured.  
 
Cllrs Simon Killane and Roy While have confirmed that they will be attending a 
day each of the conference alongside Emma Dove, Scrutiny Officer. The 
Committee is asked to nominate another member representative to attend. Day 
one will be the traditional conference format whereas day two is a scrutiny camp 
where delegates are able to set the agenda, be more interactive and be 
challenged to think differently. To find out more about the programme please 
see here.  
 

11   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14  

 The Constitution provides for an annual report to be made to full Council about 
the work of overview and scrutiny. 
 
This had been done periodically in the past but more recently the standing 
Council summons item on overview and scrutiny has allowed more regular 
reporting and therefore to a degree negated the need for an annual report. 
 
This Chairman and Vice-Chairman are keen for this to be resurrected as part of 
a drive to improve communications and promotion of the good work taking place 
in overview and scrutiny. However in doing so they felt the annual report should 
be contained on 2 pages (4 sides) and only be in electronic form whilst in draft. 
The intention would be having made the report to Council in May to add it to the 
Council’s website and perhaps make it available in leaflet form for councillors 
and the wider public.  
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman are keen for the annual report to be owned 
and promoted by all members of the Management Committee including making 
contributions to the presentation at full Council. The chairmen and vice-
chairmen of the select committees have been consulted about their dedicated 
parts in the draft report.     
 
The text of the draft annual report can be accessed here and will also be 
projected electronically at the meeting with appropriate branding and images. A 
final version will be produced to reflect the contributions of the Management 
Committee after the meeting and any views expressed about distribution.   
 
If you have any comments or feedback before the meeting, please contact 
Emma Dove, Scrutiny Officer by email emma.dove@wiltshire.gov.uk or by 
telephone 01225 718071. 
 

12   Scrutiny of Major Contracts  

 The Management Committee requested a report on options for future scrutiny of 
major contracts in the light of the experience regarding the early delivery of 
Highways and Street Scene contract by Balfour Beatty Living Places. 
 
The report was considered at the last meeting and it was decided to leave it to 



each of the select committees to determine how they might want to approach 
the issue for themselves. In support of this approach it was agreed to ascertain 
some more detailed information about the Council’s top 50 vendors listed in the 
appendix to t
[...]
f updates in relation to activity undertaken by the Task Groups 
overseen by each Committee including endorsement of the following: 
 



• The Health Select Committee had a task group ready to review the 
success of the plans put in place to deal with the winter pressures.  
However the mild weather, coupled with additional funding made 
available from central Government, has meant that the pressures on 
services over the winter period, both nationally and within Wiltshire, have 
not been excessive and that services have coped well.  Therefore it was 
agreed that there would be little value in the Task Group undertaking the 
proposed review and it has been stood down. 

 

• The Environment Select Committee has formed a Highways and 
Streetscene Contract Task Group focused around reviewing annual 
performance, arising from the initial review done by the rapid scrutiny 
exercise under the Management Committee. 

 

14   Forward Work Programme (Pages 23 - 24) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the single work programme and give 
direction on future overview and scrutiny activity. 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note the date of the next scheduled meeting as 8 July 2014. 

16   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 

None 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Helena McKeown (Substitute), Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman and 
Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr 
David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
  

 
24 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jon Hubbard, who was substituted by 
Councillor Helena McKeown. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting on 7 January and the special meeting on 5 
February 2014 were presented for consideration. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

27 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Following the decision of the Management Committee in January 2014, 
Overview and Scrutiny Training was arranged for 24 March, which had been 
fully booked. Additional sessions would be arranged following a review of the 
session and depending upon numbers wishing attend. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
 

 
28 Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

29 Final Report of the Review of Area Boards Task Group 
 
At its meeting on 8 October 2014 the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee established the Review of Area Boards Task Group to review the 
function and role of Area Boards in consideration of their evolution in operation 
since their inception in 2009. Twelve themes were identified as potential 
focuses for the Task Group, as detailed in the report papers. Following three 
meetings where evidence was received and witnesses questioned, a final report 
was prepared for presentation. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor Mary Douglas, presented the 
report to the Committee. It was noted that the Task Group’s review was only 
one element of a wider review of Area Boards being undertaken by the 
Executive and leading officers, and that as a result had 
[...]
sk groups under the select 
committees that the Continence Task Group was expected to conclude its work 
by the end of March 2014, the CIL Task Group was still ongoing as a result of 
further governmental regulation changes, with the Waste and Air Quality Task 
Groups coming to a close. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 

A request from the Health Select Committee to bring the CCG Task Group to an 
end was also accepted. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates from the Task Groups and approve the ending of the 
CCG Task Group. 
 
 

38 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

40 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29 April 2014. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
29 April 2014 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Remuneration 2013/14  
 

 
Purpose 
 
1 As requested by the Management Committee at the last meeting, to report on 

the initial ideas of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to the allocation of the re-
numeration fund in support of key overview and scrutiny activities. 

 
Background   
 
2 The report from the last meeting setting out the views of the Independent 

Renumeration Panel (IRP) and the current scheme based on a “share” 
allocation per qualifying activity can be accessed from the website for 
background if needed . 

 
3 It was clear from the views expressed by the IRP, Leader and full Council that 

the scheme needed an overhaul in order to better reflect the key positions 
(other than those recognised as attracting a special responsibility allowance) 
and the important role O
[...]

2013/14?   

 
Recommendation 
 
13 To consider the suggestion made by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 

Management Committee as set out in paragraphs 4-6 and amend as 
appropriate in order to gain acceptance throughout the OS function. 

 
14 To consider utilising the current scheme for allocation of the fund in 2013/14 

and apply the new scheme for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
Reported authored by Paul Kelly, Scrutiny Manager on behalf of the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Management Committee              

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Wiltshire Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

29 April 2014 

 

Briefing Note - Project Board Membership 

1 The Management Committee has been approached on a couple of occasions 

recently to appoint a scrutiny member to (executive) project boards on 

reviews of Car Parking and Positive Leisure Time for Young People. The 

issue of what the role entails and the potential for conflict of interest has been 

raised for those that may be appointed in the future. 

2 OS can be engaged in a number of different ways and at different times 

during the development or review of a policy or significant service change as 

follows: 

• Select Committee 

• Task Group 

• Rapid Scrutiny Exercise 

• Representation on Project Board 
 

3 Ideally one of these approaches becomes the prominent form of engagement 

depending on the joint view taken with the Executive or partner organisation. 

This avoids the potential for confusion or duplication and is co-ordinated by 

the relevant select committee with endorsement by the Management 

Committee as each activity forms part of the single OS work programme. 

4 In the past appointments to projects boards were commonplace as it provided 

OS with an opportunity to contribute and influence through “lay challenge” on 

a range of Council programmes and projects. They were particularly prevalent 

during transition to one council. It enabled OS to broaden
[...]
ase approach may be necessary to allow for 

individual circumstances.    

 

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee,  
29 April 2014       
 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To seek the views of the Management Committee on the proposed arrangements for the 

joint scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) by 
Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire Council, as outlined in the attached report. 

 
Background 
 
2. Local Enterprise Partnerships were created in 2011 and as a new organisation, the 

governance arrangements of the SWLEP have been developing over time. To best 
reflect local circumstances, it has been recognised that there is a need to introduce a 
scrutiny mechanism for holding the SWLEP, and in particular its Strategic Economic 
Plan, to public account. 

3. A view has been taken by the LEP and the supporting councils that the introduction of 
light touch joint overview and scrutiny arrangements could provide for an appropriate 
level of public accountability. 

4. Discussions have now taken place at officer level between Swindon Borough Council 
and Wiltshire Council on the potential practical arrangements for the joint scrutiny of the 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership and these are described in the 
attached report. 

5. Officers are working on a briefing note for members in conjunction with the LEP to 
provide background information. 

6. Swindon Borough Council’s Corporate Governance Review Working Group considered 
the report on 1 April and concluded that the recommended option three, of a pilot 
informal Task Group, would be preferred at this stage to develop arrangements. It was 
also concluded that, due to their elections taking place in May that the first meeting be 
held in mid-June, with 4 non-executive members from each Council forming the Task 
Group. 
 

7. It is worth noting that the proposed joint Scrutiny of the SWLEP and its Strategic 
Economic Plan performance would not preclude the ability for the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of either Swindon or Wiltshire Council to request the SWLEP to 
attend one of its meetings to address specific local matters should the need arise.  

 

Recommendations 
 
8. To review the proposed ways of moving forward with the governance arrangements of 

the SWLEP and agree the preferred option of an informal Task Group as the 
mechanism, in the first instance. 
 

9. It is requested that the Committee confirm the appointment of 4 members to the Task 
Group, for a first meeting in mid-June. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Paul Kelly 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager (and Designated Scrutiny Officer) 
Corporate Office 
Wiltshire Council 
 
 
 
Report Author: Emma Dove, Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718071 or emma.dove@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
 

 

Page 18



Swindon Borough Council – Corporate Governance Working Group, 1 April 
2014 
Wiltshire Council – Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee,  
29 April 2014       
 
 

 
 

 
Report on Scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To report on the progress made in respect of establishing a joint scrutiny exercise 

that has been arranged between Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire Council 

regarding the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for Swindon and Wiltshire 

(SWLEP). 

 
 
Background 
 
 
2. The LEP is a partnership between relevant local authorities and businesses from 

the local area to prioritise investments and facilitate economic development, 

based on a clear strategic vision to deliver on the priorities of the locality. It is 

designed to bring together business and civil leaders to set the strategy and take 

decisions for their area.  

 
3. The key principle behind the LEPs is to drive improvements to the economy 

through private sector growth, with a balance of business opportunities across 

the country and between industries, whilst being clearly and directly acc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr John Noeken (Substitute), 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman and 
Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
  

 
41 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pip Ridout and Gordon 
King. 
 
Councillor Ridout was substituted by Councillor John Noeken. 
 

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2014 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 
 

1) The Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group had been 
nominated for a Corporate Award for their work. The Chairman of the 
Task Group, Councillor Jon Hubbard, paid tribute to the contributions of 



 
 

 
 
 

the Task Group and its members, Councillors Bridget Wayman and 
Andrew Davis, Mr Ken Brough and Rev. Alice Kemp. 
 

2) It was noted an additional Children’s Select Committee had been 
arranged for 1400 on 29 April, in order to receive the report and consider 
the recommendations of the Positive Leisure-time Activities for Young 
People Task Group on future options for the service ahead of a decision 
at Cabinet on 15 May. 

 
45 Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

46 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration - Revised Scheme 
 
At the Council meeting on 12 November 2013, the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) which undertakes periodic reviews of 
the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme were approved following debate and 
amendment. Within the Allowances Scheme is a fund available to reward 
councillor engagement in the Overview and Scrutiny Function, and this was 
increased to £15,000, to be allocated by the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in accordance with a scheme prepared by the 
Chairman and approved by the Committee. 
 
The Chairman presented a report on the proposed revised scheme on Overview 
and Scrutiny Councillor Remuneration, refocusing the scheme to reward 
exceptional overview and scrutiny performance in task groups and rapid 
scrutiny exercises, with performance measures detailed in the report. It was 
stated that as the council was approaching the end of the 2013/14 municipal 
year, the new scheme would take effect with the start of the 2014/15 municipal 
year in May 2014 if approved. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposal, supporting the focus on the outcome of 
Scrutiny work rather than merely attendance. In response to queries on 
scenarios where it was not felt a Task Group or other Scrutiny exercise had met 
the performance criteria, it was stated that the intent was to produce a 
supportive framework for the delivery of scrutiny work without restrictive 
judgement within that framework as identified. 
 
It was noted that the proposed scheme would have the chairs of task groups 
being the main recipients, and there was some concern that the work of other 
members, which might equal or exceed that of the chairman of the task group, 
but who did not wish to be chairman themselves, could be overlooked. 
 
There was also debate on wider councillor remuneration within scrutiny, in 
particular whether vice-chairman of select committees should be remunerated. 
It was noted the scheme was focused on the delivery of work at task group and 
rapid scrutiny level, with possible remuneration of vice-chairman a separate 
issue, although some members felt that with most other council committee vice-
chairman not receiving remuneration, such a move could make any scheme 
more complex than appropriate and also be potentially divisive. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To endorse the suggestions of the Chair and Vice-Chair as detailed 
in paragraphs 4-5 of the report and to note that further 
consideration would be given to the exact method of calculation 
and limitations within the Scheme. 

 
2) To utilize the existing scheme for allocation of the fund in 2013/14 

and apply the new scheme for 2014/15.  
 

47 Project Board Membership 
 
The Management Committee has been approached on a couple of occasions 
recently to appoint a scrutiny member to (executive) project boards on reviews 
of Car Parking and Positive Leisure Time for Young People. In response, the 
Committee requested guidance be developed on the issue of what the role 
entails and the concern for potential for conflict of interest 
 
A briefing note from the Scrutiny Manager was presented, detailing the 
background to the latest requests for scrutiny representation on project boards, 
past use of project boards with scrutiny representation and support that was 
provided. It was noted that the recent requests involved topics which were 
already the focus of existing task groups, and therefore the need to consider the 
respective roles of task group and scrutiny representative on the project board. 
The views of the Management Committee were sought on what future approach 
should be taken regarding project board representation and what guidance and 
structure would need to be in place. 
 
The Committee discussed the briefing note and welcomed increased 
involvement of scrutiny at early stages of projects, but concerns were raised in 
a number of areas, including the following: 
 
While Scrutiny involvement on project boards was seen as beneficial, that such 
representation was only at the invitation of the Cabinet Member was not seen 
as appropriate. It was also noted that the Committee had no indication how 
many project boards existed within the council.  
 
The Committee discussed whether it was appropriate for a place for a Scrutiny 
representative on all project boards to be left open if required, or whether 
Scrutiny should be able to request there be a Scrutiny representative on a 
specific board if they felt it suitable to do so, in addition to or in place of a task 
group or other exercise, which might be constituted further into the project if 
deemed necessary. It was also raised that where invitations had been received, 
it should not be for a named member of scrutiny   
 
It was considered strongly that any representative from Scrutiny on a project 
board should be provided with clear guidance as to their role and need to retain 
a strategic rather than locally focused approach to the subject. Some members 



 
 

 
 
 

raised concerns that membership on the project board could be seen as a 
subject having been officially scrutinized despite single member involvement 
only, or that with existing task groups potentially receiving updates and 
questioning the Scrutiny representative on the project board, that this could 
replace or provide a buffer for working with and challenging the responsible 
Cabinet Member or Portfolio Holder, which would not be appropriate or effective 
scrutiny. 
 
Other issues debated included the need for a clear reporting procedure either to 
committee or task group, and that when deciding which if any project boards a 
scrutiny representative should be included on, there should be a focus on the 
outcome that scrutiny wished to be achieved and what value would be added to 
the process, rather than being an additional part of the process adopted to little 
purpose depending on the subject. 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request a further report with recommendations on possible 
approaches with regards Scrutiny representation on project boards, 
incorporating concerns raised above, in particular the need for a focus on 
outcomes, a clear remit for any member appointed to a project board, and 
a clear report process for that member. 
 

48 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
 
A Local Enterprise Partnership is a partnership between relevant local 
authorities and businesses from the local area to prioritise investments and 
facilitate economic development, based on a clear strategic vision to deliver on 
the priorities of the locality. It is designed to bring together business and civic 
leaders to set the strategy and take decisions for their area.  
 
LEPs were created in 2011 and as a new organisation, the governance 
arrangements of the Swindon and Wiltshire LEP have been developing over 
time. To best reflect local circumstances, it has been recognised that there is a 
need to introduce a scrutiny mechanism for holding the LEP, and in particular its 
Strategic Economic Plan, to public account. 

Discussions have now taken place at officer level between Swindon Borough 
Council and Wiltshire Council on the potential practical arrangements for the 
joint scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership. A 
report from the Scrutiny Manager on the options for that joint scrutiny was 
presented, for an initial meeting in June 2014. 

It was noted that the development of the proposed scrutiny of the LEP had been 
the subject of extensive liaison between Swindon Borough Council, Wiltshire 
Council and the LEP, and that there was not a statutory requirement for the LEP 
to submit to the formal Local Authority scrutiny arrangements, and that the LEP 
had no experience of working alongside elected members in such a fashion, 
requiring additional development work prior to setting up scrutiny requirements. 



 
 

 
 
 

The Committee discussed the options for any scrutiny structure of the LEP, 
including leaving each Authority to use their own arrangements, a formal Joint 
Committee of the two authorities, or an informal Joint Task Group with fixed 
membership from both councils, with the latter being the recommendation of the 
report. 

For a Task Group, there was a debate as to whether like Joint Committees such 
a group should contain more Wiltshire Councillors than Swindon Councillors to 
reflect the proportionate populations, or whether for the initial group tasked with 
producing recommendations for how the LEP would be scrutinized in the future, 
equal membership was appropriate. 

It was also raised that a clear timetable and terms of reference would be 
needed for any task group, and the involvement of the LEP at the initial stage of 
formulating a future scrutiny system to be adopted was discussed. 

There was debate about how long the pilot Task Group option, if agreed should 
last, with members keen to move the process along but conscious of the need 
for both council’s to further familiarize themselves with the LEP and its 
processes, as well as the impact of Swindon Borough Council’s May 2014 
elections on setting up the proposed Task Group. 

It was also stated that any scrutiny arrangements should be as robust as 
possible. 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

Resolved: 

To delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to appoint four non-
executive members to an informal joint Task Group with fixed 
membership with equal numbers from both Councils which is accountable 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny parent committee for an initial 12 
month period with the opportunity to review the arrangements and 
formalise it as necessary, subject to the agreement of both Councils. 

 
49 Scrutiny Training Update 

 
A scrutiny skills training event was held on 24 March organised by the Council’s 
Learning and Development team. The event was delivered by a prominent and 
well-respected regional adviser on overview and scrutiny. Initial feedback was 
positive although not all evaluation forms have been received yet.  
 
The Committee was invited to consider whether the event should be repeated in 
other locations across the county to increase engagement with all councillors. It 
was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To arrange further training sessions of the same form in other locations 
around the county as appropriate. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

50 Attendance at the CfPS Annual Conference - 10 and 11 June 2014 
 
The Committee noted the written update in the agenda papers, with the need to 
appoint an additional member to attend the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) 
Annual Conference in June 2014. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Gordon King as a representative to attend the CfPS 
Annual Conference. 
 
 

51 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 
 
The Wiltshire Council Constitution provides for an annual report to be made to 
full Council about the work of overview and scrutiny. In recent years the 
standing Council summons item on overview and scrutiny has allowed more 
regular reporting and therefore to a degree negated the need for an annual 
report. 
 
The draft Annual report was presented by the Chairman, stating that the 
intention was to improve communications and promotion of the good work 
taking place in overview and scrutiny, though a brief report to be presented at 
full Council in May 2014 and then append to the council’s website. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed draft and commented upon the need to 
format the document appropriately for an electronic version only, and noted the 
information in each section. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 for 
presentation to Council in May 2014. 
 
 

52 Scrutiny of Major Contracts 
 
In January 2014 the Management Committee requested a report on options for 
future scrutiny of major contracts in the light of the experience regarding the 
early delivery of Highways and Street Scene contract by Balfour Beatty Living 
Places. 
 
The report was considered at the last meeting on 4 March and it was decided to 
leave it to each of the select committees to determine how they might want to 
approach the issue for themselves. In support of this approach it was agreed to 
ascertain some more detailed information about the Council’s top 50 vendors 
listed in the appendix to the report. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

The Management Committee noted that this had now been done and circulated 
to the chairmen and vice-chairmen of the select committees, and further 
requested the information be circulated to the rest of the Management 
Committee. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update.        
 

53 Task Group Updates 
 
In addition to the written updates of Task Groups as contained in the agenda, 
there were the following updates: 
 
Financial Planning Task Group 
The intended future work of the Task Group was detailed for consideration. 
 
Area Boards Review 
The Committee expressed disappointment that the Review of Area Boards Task 
Group had not been able to review the Cabinet report prior to its consideration 
on 22 April, and felt that there were still several concerns with the ongoing 
review which required further consideration and details to be presented, such as 
the governance arrangements and proposed reliance on volunteering. 
 
The Committee also wished to have sight of the email the Chairman sent to the 
Leader after the Cabinet meeting and a link to the various reports.  
 
Health Select Committee 
The Continence Task Group report was now available and would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee on 6 May. 
 
Environment Select Committee 
The Speedwatch Task Group was to be stood down to avoid duplicating work 
which was being undertaken by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Group was once again delayed 
as a result of changes from central government, and would report when able. 
 
As a result of the recent flooding several aspects of the council’s Flood Plan 
had been identified as in need of revision. As a result, the Environment Select 
Committee would postpone scrutiny of the plan until it had been revised. 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
As a result of staffing changes impacting the support of its intended work, the 
Education for 16-19s Task Group had been suspended. With the endorsement 
of the Management Committee the Children’s Select Committee would instead 
create a Task Group to examine the development of the Early Help Strategy. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

54 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the proposed Forward Work Programme, and the 
intention to review the overall programme following the annual meeting of 
council in May 2014. 
 

55 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8 July 2014. 
 

56 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


